

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 09-4468

---

WEST PENN ALLEGHENY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UPMC AND HIGHMARK INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
No. 09-cv-0480 (HONORABLE ARTHUR J. SCHWAB)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE HIGHMARK INC.**

---

DANIEL I. BOOKER  
P. GAVIN EASTGATE  
DONNA M. DOBLICK  
JEFFREY J. BRESCH  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Phone: (412) 288-3131  
Facsimile: (412) 288-3063

*Attorneys for Appellee Highmark Inc.*

March 1, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
A.    The Parties.....	3
B.    The Allegations Of A Conspiracy In Restraint Of Trade .....	6
C.    WPAHS’s Allegations Directed Only Against UPMC.....	7
D.    WPAHS’s Agreements With Highmark.....	8
1.    Beginning in 1996, The WPAHS Tertiary Hospitals Negotiated Reimbursement Rates With Highmark, And The Parties Embodied Those Rates In Contracts. ....	8
2.    The \$125 Million Loan Agreement.....	11
3.    Highmark’s Grants to WPAHS.....	12
E.    WPAHS’s Inconsistent Allegations .....	13
F.    WPAHS’s Prayer For Relief.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	16
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
A.    WPAHS Failed To Plead A Cognizable Antitrust Injury. ....	19
1.    The Differential In Reimbursement Rates Between UPMC And WPAHS Is Not Anti-Competitive And Does Not Harm Consumers Of Healthcare Services. ....	20

- 2. WPAHS’s Demand For Higher Reimbursement Rates Is Not In Consumers’ Interests, Is Inconsistent With The Purposes of The Antitrust Laws, And Is An Impermissible Regulatory Remedy. .... 25
- 3. Even If WPAHS’s Capacity Has Been Limited By The Alleged Conspiracy, This Is Not An Injury To Consumers or Competition. .... 30
- 4. Highmark’s Decision To Phase Out Its CommunityBlue Product In 2002 Did Not Harm Competition. .... 33
- 5. Highmark’s Denials of WPAHS’s Refinancing Requests Cannot Constitute Antitrust Injury. .... 35
- B. WPAHS Failed To State A Conspiracy In Restraint Of Trade. .... 37
- C. Counts I and II Are Time-Barred. .... 38
- CONCLUSION ..... 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

Cases

*Alberta Gas Chemicals Ltd. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 19, 20, 26, 30

*Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hospital*,  
184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 32

*Angstadt v. Midd-West-School District*,  
377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 15, 16, 18, 37

*Associated General Contractors of California v. California State Council of  
Carpenters*,  
459 U.S. 519 (1983) ..... 35

*Atlantic Exposition Services Inc. v. SMG*,  
262 Fed.Appx. 449 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 36

*Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.*,  
495 U.S. 328 (1990) ..... passim

*Ball Mem’l Hosp. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins.*,  
784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 23, 26

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 15, 16, 18, 37

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
509 U.S. 209 (1993) ..... 25

*Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.*,  
429 U.S. 477 (1977) ..... 19

*Cargill Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 104 (1986) ..... 31

<i>CBC Companies, Inc. v. Equifax, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Insurance Dept.</i> , 889 A.2d 664 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2005) .....	34
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	27
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Ehredt Underground, Inc. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 90 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	19, 30
<i>Four Corners Nephrology Associates, P.C. v. Mercy Medical Center of Durango</i> , 2009 WL 3085882 (10th Cir. Sept. 29, 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Grand Rapids Plastics, Inc. v. Lakian</i> , 188 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	40, 42
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 377 F.2d 776 (3d Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968) .....	44, 45, 46
<i>HealthAmerica Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Susquehanna Health System</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 423 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....	25
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977) .....	35
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	8, 17
<i>In re Lower Lake Erie Iron Ore Antitrust Litigation</i> , 998 F.2d 1144 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	passim

<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984).....	31, 32
<i>Johnson v. University Health Services, Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Lum v. Bank of America</i> , 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....	8, 17
<i>Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League</i> , No. 07-8455, 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008).....	39
<i>Martinez v. Western Ohio Health Care Corp.</i> , 872 F. Supp. 469 (S.D. Ohio 1994).....	40, 42
<i>Mathews v. Lancaster General Hosp.</i> , 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20, 30
<i>Monahan’s Marine, Inc. v. Boston Whaler, Inc.</i> , 866 F.2d 525 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>NicSand, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Old Forge School Dist. v. Highmark Inc.</i> , 924 A.2d 1205 (Pa. 2007).....	34
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Co. v. Linkline Communications Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	29
<i>Peck v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 894 F.2d 844 (6th Cir.1990).....	40
<i>Petty v. Insurance Dept.</i> , 878 A.2d 942 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2005).....	34
<i>Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25, 31

<i>Sanjuan v. American Bd. of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994).....	26, 27
<i>Stamatakis Indus., Inc. v. King</i> , 965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Storey v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs.</i> , 390 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Toledo Mack Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>United States Steel Corp., et al., v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977).....	36
<i>Varner v. Peterson Farms</i> , 371 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2004).....	40, 42
<i>Verizon Communications Inc., v. Law Offices of Curtis v. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	29
<i>Xechem, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 937 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	40
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	39
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2.....	2
15 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	39
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	17
